



2026:HHC:30141

Harpreet vs. Anil Kumar a/w connected matter.

CMPMO No. 186 of 2024 a/w CMPMO No.576 of 2023

23.04.2026

Present: Mr. Vijay Singh Thakur, Advocate, for the petitioner in CMPMO No. 186 of 2024 and for the respondent in CMPMO No. 576 of 2023

Mr. Neel Kamal Sharma, Advocate, for the respondent in CMPMO No. 186 of 2024 and for the petitioner in CMPMO No. 576 of 2023

Pursuant to the order of this Court, both the parties are present in the Court. Before proceeding in the matter, the Court interacted with the parties. It has been agreed by the respondent-husband that, in order to show his bona fides, he shall deposit a sum of Rs.3,00,000/- in favour of his son by remitting the same in three equal instalments of Rs. 1,00,000/- each per month in the Registry of this Court. The said amount be deposited by the respondent within a period of three months from today.

It is contended by the respondent that he may be permitted to interact with his son, who is present in the Court, in order to resolve the issue. This Court permits the respondent to meet his son and interact with him.

In view of the submissions as made by the respondent whereby he has agreed to deposit a sum of Rs. 3,00,000/-, the execution petition, which has been preferred by the petitioner- wife is ordered to be stayed.

List after three weeks.

**(Romesh Verma)
Judge**

April 23, 2026
(veena)